

No. 01-1862

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEANNE WOODFORD, WARDEN, *Petitioner*,

v.

ROBERT FREDERICK GARCEAU, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California
ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JO GRAVES
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CLAYTON S. TANAKA
Deputy Attorney General
* JANIS SHANK McLEAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-8610
Fax: (916) 324-2960
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE APPLICATION OF THE AEDPA TO A CAPITAL CASE IS PROPERLY DETERMINED BY THE DATE THE FEDERAL HABEAS PETITION WAS FILED	9
A. The Plain Meaning Of “Pending” Applies	9
B. This Court’s Decisions In <i>McFarland v. Scott</i> And <i>Hohn v. United States</i> Do Not Justify A Deviation From The Plain Meaning Of “Pending”	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO APPLY THE DEFERENTIAL REVIEW PROVIDED IN 28 U.S.C. § 2254 RESULTED IN THE IMPROPER REVERSAL OF GARCEAU’S CAPITAL	

CONVICTION	17
CONCLUSION	22
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
	Page
Cases	
<i>Ashmus v. Woodford</i> , 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	5, 21
<i>Calderon v. United States District Court (Kelly)</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	18, 19, 21
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	5, 7, 20, 21
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	14
<i>Gosier v. Welborn</i> , 175 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 14
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	6, 12-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Holman v. Gilmore</i> , 126 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Isaacs v. Head</i> , 300 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002)	10, 11, 15
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	6, 11-14
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> , 993 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Moore v. Gibson</i> , 195 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 466 Cal.2d 818 (1956)	20
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	6, 15
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	20, 21
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 125 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 13
<i>Williams v. Coyle</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
167 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. ___, 2002 WL 31444314 (Nov. 4, 2002)	17

Statutes

110 Stat. 1226, Public Law 104-132 § 107(c)	2, 9
21 U.S.C. § 848	16
§ 848(q)(4)(B)	4, 6, 12, 13
§ 848(q)(8)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254	6, 13, 14
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 2241(d)	10
§ 2242	10
§ 2251	12, 13
§ 2253	15
§ 2254(d)	17
§ 2254(d) and (e)	4, 7, 10, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
§ 2254(d)(1)	15, 17, 21
§ 2254(d)(1) and (2)	2
§ 2254(d)(2)	17
§ 2254(e)(1)	10, 17
§§ 2241-2255	2, 9
§§ 2243-2250, 2255	10

Court Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 3	11
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)	17

Other Authorities

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (“the AEDPA”)	
Chapter 153	<i>Passim</i>
Chapter 154	2, 4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1134 (6th ed. 1990)	11
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases	6, 11
Rule 2	11
